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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

FIRST GENERATION

Robert Porter : Puritan Colonist, emigrates from
his home in England, and becomes one of the eighty-four
proprietors of Farmington, Conn., where he settles in 1640.
The place and date of his birth have not yet been ascertained.
Died in J689. ' /j ., -v,.- . :•. •

He married, first, Mary, daughter of "Thomas and
Ann Scott of Hartford, Conn., November 7th, 1644. ^

THE CHILDREN BY IMS MARRIAGE WERE: bi.-;:: i:;

2, ii.
3 ' «««
,  HI.

4f iv.
5, V.

: .6, vi.
7, vii.
8, viii.
9, ix.
JO, X.

Mary,. \ Bom'Feb. ' 24, J647, '^ 'Farmington. " ■
John, • '
Thomas,
Robert,Robert,

-' Nov. 12, 1648,
" Oct. 25, J650,

_ Bapt. Dec. J5, J652, VV'r , " ; ;;v-
Elizabeth, Bom Jan. JJ, J654, .
Joanna, . Bapt. Jan. ,. 6, J656, , t
Sarah, . ". Dec. :20, J657, ^ V
Benjamin,, ; Mar.' IS, J660,' ^
Ann, v ■ ' Bom April —/ J664, ^
Hepzibah;'-'-^«.'^Mar.'-'4, U66, "

.  ' WW4 • V f » r , t.

"  ; .Mar.' 18, 1660,;'*' ^
".Bom April —/I664, ^

'A iAAA

: Robert Porter was one of the seven pillars'V^bf the
church in Farmington which was formed Octobd* J3, 1652,
He was sworn in a constable for Farmington, March, 1656.

He married, second, Mrs. Hannah Freeman, widow of
Stephen Freeman and daughter of Captain John and Martha
Atwood. ' '
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portkr family recordPORTER FAMILY RECORD

SECOND GENERATION

...

' . ■ . "■ .^;;

Thomas PORTER: (3) son of Robert and Mary(ScSTrter bS; Octobe; 25, f650, in Farmfngton,
Conn. ■

' Married Abigail, daughter" of Samuel and Abigail
(Stanley) Cowles, May, 1678.

Abigail, wife of Thomas Porter, was born in Farming-
ton, January, 1663.

r - ;■■ the CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:
XI, i. Abigail, ^
X2, ii. William,
X3, iii. John,
14, iv. Mary,
X5, V. Nathaniel,
X6, vL : Abigail, 2d,
17, vu. Robert,
18, viiL Benjamin, ;
19, ix. Elizabeth,

Bom, Jan. 24, 1680, Farmington.
« Oct. 28, 1682, - " '
** July 18, 1686, -

July 2, 1689, . : "
, « Mar. 28, 1692, ^ "

"  July 8, 1694, " ■
« May 16, 1697, " : ■

- « Feb. 14, 1701, ; , r
«  June 1, 1703, ; - . .r, " ^

'  -Thomas Porter died Decemberl9, 1718, in Farmington.
Reared as he was under Puritan influ^ces, it ^ to be

presumed that he lived a quiet, consistant Christian We.
The date of the death of his wife Abigail has hot yet

been ascertained. . . : >•
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

^sr»i:s
FOURTH GENERATION

]v.,v,NATHANIEL PORTER: (24) son of Nathanial and
Joanna ('SmithJ Porter, born January 20, J 724, in Farming-

■ ton, Conn.
. Married Abigail Joselyn, of Branford, Conn., April 16,

1746, the Rev. Philomon Robbins officiating. Thus far
we have no record of the date or place of her birth.

THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:

28, i.
29, ii.
30, iii.
31, iv.
32, V.
.33, vi.
34, vii.
' 35, viii.
36, ix.

Simeon, Born, Nov. 26, J747, Woodbury, Conn.
"  J• Abigail,

Mary,
Nathaniel,
Joanna,
Esther,
Joseph,
David,
Lucy, ;

an. 12, 1750, -
" Mar. 12, 1752, Salisbury,
" Aug. 26, 1754,

Dec. 10, 1756, ^
'' July II, 1759, •: " -
" Aug. 16, 1761,
" Dec. 4, 1763, ' ' "
"• : — 1767, " ■-

The land records of Salisbury show that Nathaniel Porter, Jr., of
Woodbury, bought land in Salisbury of John Sozer, February 3, 1750.
'  records show that seven of the nine children were bomm Salisbury, and the records of the Congregational Church also show
the b^tism of several of the children. The church records also show
that Nathaniel Porter and.his wife Abigail became members of the~
church by deposit of letters from the churdi in Coventry. From this it
IS pr^umcd that they must have resided in Coventry at some period,

wr marriage and before taking up their residencein Woodbury. " -t- ^ ■ . .. ..
How long this couple resided in Salisbury cannot now be determined,

ntV^hahlTr X-__ A t t1 ^ '

T-N , V V..VAW ✓, */✓>, wiucn ne soia aeainDecember "9, ]791 his wife Abigail joining in the deed. *The deed
was witnessed by Simeon, Joanna and Lucy Porter. - Like his father,'

to W been a minister. . The place and date of his death
that 01 his Wife have not yet been determined. . . i ,
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

FIFTH GENERATION

David Porter : (Z5) son of Nathaniel and Abigail
/Joselynj Porter, born December 4, J 763, in Salisbury, Conn.^

Married Esther, daughter of Gideon and Hannah ("Mes
senger; Burr, of Canaan, Columbia County, N. Y., 1788.

Esther, wife of David Porter, was born in Canaan,
February 22, 1772.

THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:
37, i. Reuel,
38, ii. Cynthia,
39, iii. Infant, Dau.,
40, iv. David G.,
4t, V. Au^stin,
42, vi. Lydia,
43, vii. Lavinia,
44, viii. Welcome,
45, ix. Polly,
46, X. Mary Esther,
47, xi. Mile,

4t, V.
42, vi.

44, viii.
45, ix.
46, X.
47, xi.

Bom, Jan. 20, 1789, Canaah,N.Y. j
Mar. 12, 1791, ^
May 28, 1792, i

.. .Oct. 15, 1793, " . " • j
" Aug. 20, 1797, Pompey, "

Mar. 27, 1800, De Ruyter, N. Y.
Dec. 24, 1802, '

-Dec. 2, 1805, « :
" July 12, 1808, " V -
** May 2, 1811, Pompey, N.Y.
" Oct. 8, 1815, Gcero,N.Y. "

r  ff David Porter very little has been learned. It isa laniily tradition that he learned the trade of carpenter and joiner with'
eldest brother Smeon, and was thus employed in or near Hudson,-

N. Y., when about eighteen years of age. i
> , The town records of Great Harrington, ''in the Tax Bill of 1786,^

contains the name of David Porter, assessed one poll tax.*' From this
it may be inferred that he lived a short time with his father before his '
marnage in 1788. . < - , , ;j

J Pajld Porter was a first-class mechanic, and it is presumed that he'devoted the most of his time to the building business until he purchased
^  Oneida Lake in the Town of Cicero, about •1812 or 1813, where he resided till his death. May 26, 1820. He is said '

to have been an upright man in his dealings and a conscientious Christ!^. 1
:  wtfe Esther survived him a little over fifteen years. She died?

in Qcero, September 6, 1835.

^ tj
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SIXTH GENERATION .

Gardiner PORTER: (40) Son of David and
Esther (Burr) Porter, born October 25, 1793, in Canaan,
Columbia County, N.Y.

^  'M Charlotte, "daughter.of Zephaniah and Esther
(Wyborhe) Lathrop, of Cicero, Onondaga County, N. Y.,
February 22, 1814, the Rev. John Shepard officiating.
'  ' Charlotte, wiie of David G. Porter, was born June 15,

,  1795, in Franklin, Otsego County, N. Y.

.  , THE CraLDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE: .
•:• X i. V- . .. . .. .

-■' 48, i. Lucy Ann, Bom, July 20, 1816, Cicero, N.Y.
y* f> Married, AJanson Rizley.

' Vrt;;49, ii. Infant Dau., Born, Mar. 18, 1819, Manlius, N. Y.
. Lived one hour.

;  50, iii. Solomon W., Born, April 9, 1821, Manlius, N. Y.
...'T. : Married, - ' Susan (Porter) Cook.

51,' ivl 'Harvey B., Bom, Nov. 25, 1825, Onondaga, N. Y.. 3 .•.viw--. • ^ : Married, •' - ; Aseneth Lathrop.
, 52, V. Infant Dau., Bom, June 4, 1830, Constantia, N.Y.

Lived one day. •
-.53, vi. ThaddeusP., Bom, Mar. 15, 1835, Constantia, N. Y.

V, : ;-Married, -^  /Died, /Aug. 26, 1883, Sold. Home,Milw'kee.
David G. Porter was a farmer. In his youth he was somewhat

interested in military matters, and as a drummer went with his company
- : to the Niagara frontier during the war of 1812, having been stationed a

short time at Black Rock, a At an early date he removed to Salt Creek,
• H., where' he resided several years. He subsequently removed to
'. Mic^gan and ied at Royalton, September 21, 1863. His wife Charlotte

. survived him a few years, and died at Royalton, Mich./ May 24, 1872.
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD
SIXTH GErsTERATlON

^ j?4"pSoSS;2?V7fr-r"'^ EstiCounty, N. Y. ^ ^ Pompey, Ononda;

iga Co in M^lt, 0„1

54, i. marriage W ■ I

"' "■ '^"'^■'* p"". &U fc: ?5: Ig Ss?'"
.57, iv. Mariana H. 2d ^
58, V. Irvin? Au!?xistin ' ^5. 23, 1863, Chicapfo, III

■  S5*&S-!Sifia.£l..i . ,■  - n.,.,. s„W V

.■ ■ -^. 6i,viii. Adelaide JoHi a FWbeck. --

At the toe of Ids deto Mdto ""espected by all who knew him
:VdL-A-rii°,^fi^»

^  d-d NcSSbepS? llS, S'oafc^S^:^^

y^"'- YY ■ '.'
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^SE V PORTER FAMILY RECORD
SIXTH GENERATIONi IWiN . , y. ;

^^tCWELCOME PORTER: (44) Son of David and Esther
(Bun*) Porter, born December 2,1805, DeRuyter, Madison
flinty, N» Y. ; ' /"■; : '

Married first, Rachel, daughter of Rev. Joshua and
Melinda (Leach) Kinne,of Cicero, Onondaga County, N.Y.,

I  October is, 1827.
^  'Rachel, wife of Welcome Porter, was born in Cicero,

i  N. Y., January 24,4808. ■
■ THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:

.  .; r62, i. Cyrus Kinne, ; Bom, Aug. 27, 1828, Qcero, N. Y.
.  , • '• .'V-. V • " .Married, first,' Dec. 4, J854, Edna Smith.

ivsecond, Dec. 26, J85S, Emeline Rice. „ • •
■  ; 63,"iL-RachelMelinda, Jan. 7, 1830, Gcero, N. Y.

i' , , , ' • ' , Married, Nov. 29, 1849, Geo. W. Kittell, M.D.
Rachel, wife of Welcome Porter, died in Cicero, N. Y.,

January 24,^4830, just 22 years of age. ■ : J
second, Annis B., daughter of

o John and Elizabeth Weaver, of Salina, Onondaga County,
l^mY., March : „ ' :1836., -

,  . THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:
: " 64, L^John Archibald, Bom, Dec. 26, 1836, Salina, N. Y.
.-i -: . ■ Died, Oct. 16, 1840, "West Monroe, N. Y.
J  > 65, a. James Alfred, ;;Bom, Dec. 25, 1838, Z'

'Married, Susan K. -
-VV - ■ .^^-"Died, - - ;•

iii*. Infant son. Died at birth, 1841, West Monroe, N. Y.
'  v; '67,dv. Catherine C., Born, July 23, 1842, ** " .

^  " . - -.Married, Capt. John Lowe.
Qeveland, Ohia ..

.  o8, y. Elizabeth A., Bom, Sept. 6, 1845, Fairport, Ohio.
•.•^',-L-(i".y'j-:;Married, Charles Parinlec.

^  V, ;- .'Cleveland, Ohio. -v
hi Richmond City, Lake County,

O., August : 7, 1845. His wife Annis B. survived him
many year and died in Qeveland, O., April 13, 1891, "

V
»  , -> .. .
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SIXTH GENERATION

,J ■ Rey»^ John Shepard and his wife Milicent were both
natives bf Stamford, Conn. Mr. Shepard was a Captain in
the Revolutionary War, He afterwards became a Presby
terian Minister. ; ^

Samuel R. Shepard, son of the foregoing, was born in'
Stamford, July 17, 1791. '

LYDIA PORTER: (42) daughter of David and Esther
(Burr) Porter, was born March 27, t800, in De Ruyter,

■ Madison County, N. Y. _

Samuel R. Shepard and Lydia Porter were married in
Cicero, N.Y., October 9,4823.

mTHE children by this marriage WERE:

^  t A, u Esther Emelinc, Bom, May 6, 1825, Cicero, N.Y. f
Married, Dec. 31, 1846, Wm. Strickland.

>  ■ \ Died, Sept. 5, J 849, York, lU.
^  2, ' li. \Lucinda Milicent, Bom, June 25, 1827, Gcero, N. Y. .
^  ' ■ ■ ■ . Married, Dec. 31, 1846, Luther Marsh, ■
^5^;. 3, iii. Sophia Lydia, Born, Mar.27, 1830, Cicero, N. Y. '

.  Married, Dec. -9, 1851, Wm. Strickland.
4, iv. Charles Porter, Bom, July 12, 1853, Cicero, N.Y.

^  ii .y ; . Died, Oct. 27, 1877, Lombard, HI,

Samuel R. Shepard, died November ' 23, 1840, in
Cicero) N. Y.

, Lydia (Porter) Shepard, died February 9, 1868, in Cedar
Rapids, Iowa. . •< ..r
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SIXTH GENERATION

Ebenezer Robbins was born in Boston, Mass., April 15,
1806. -

Mary Esther Porter : (46) daughter of David and
Esther (Burr) Porter, was bom May 2, 1811, in Pompey,
Onondaga County, N. Y. :

Ebenezer Robbins and Mary E. Porter were married
October 6, 1840, in Syracuse, N. Y.

THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:

.. •T, i. Albert, Bom, Sept. 1, J84J, Qcero, N. Y.
'Died, Dec. 15, 1877, New Orleans, La.

2,-ii. Mary Cornelia, Bom, Oct. ,13, 1845, Cicero, N. Y.
Married, Oct. 20, 1865, P. H. Fonger.

fion '

.-Ebenezer Robbins died February 17, 1882, in Cicero,
N. Y.

Mary E. Robbins, his wife, died April 3,1864, in Benton
Harbor, Mich. ■ - - • ' • ' I

.V A^;
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SEVENTH GENERATION
XI? -.'s ..

CYRUS KINNE PORTER: (62) Son of Welcome and
Rachel fKinnej Porter, born August 27, 1828, Gcero,
Onondaga County, N. Y.

-  ; Married, first, Edna Marie, daughter of Stafford and
Lucy Smith, in Waterford, Norfolk County, Province of
Ontario, December 4, J854, the Rev. James Bell officiating.

Edna M., wife of Cyrus K. Porter, was bom February
20, J836, in theParishof Cranford,Northamptonshire,Eng.

THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:
82, L Infant Son, died at birth, April 22, J857, Hamilton, Ont.

. •_ Edna M. ( S.) Porter, died April 26, J 857, Hamilton, Ont.
Married second, Emeline, daughter of Jesse and Ellen

fHoImesJ Rice, in Townsend, Norfolk County, Province of
Ontario, December 26, J 858, Rev. Aaron Slaght officiating,

Emeline ("RiceJ Porter was bom September 22, J 838, in
Townsend, Ont.
•i ■ '

•  ̂ THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE:

:  ̂ Bom, Mar. 3,1860, Townsend, Ont.
V 34, ii. Jesse R., " Aug.23, I86J, «
^  85, uL HermioneT., " Jul^, 9, t864, ** ■ - b «
: 86, hr.' Minnie K., ' May ,19, t870, Buffalo, N. .
87, V. Cyrus K., 'Oct. J6, J873, ; "i

.''.A
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SEVENTH GENERATION

IRVING AUGUSTIN PORTER: (58) Son of Augustin
and Phebe M. Porter, born June 10, t832, in Cicero, Onon-
daga County, N. Y.

Married, first, Sarah H., daughter of Ashbel and Harriet
(  ) Steele, in Noyesville, Cook County, IlL, March
26, 1856.

■  Sarah H. Porter was born December-21, J838, in
Chicago, III. . V •

THE CHILDREN BY THIS MARRIAGE WERE: . ;

73, i. William B., Bom, Dec. 21, 1856, Proviso, 111.
-  ■ 74, ii. MiloL, ' - ^ " Sept. 21, 1858, " • '
..-;:.:'75, iii. George H., .C-^t.-Fek t1,':I861, ■ : " :

76, iv. Char&s M., " Aug. 11, 1863, ** **
77, V. Sarah M., ... ./'..„Mar. 17, 1865, .
78, vi. Ashhel J., ' - Mar. 9, 1867, •

.79, yii. Infant died at birth, Sept. ■ 8, 1868^ . " " ■

Sarah H. Porter died September 13,-1868, Proviso, III.
Married,'second, Mrs. Lizzie fBallard) Bond, daughter

of ■- and : ( c . : ) Ballard, Chicago, III.,
July 2I,T874.

Lizzie, wife of Irving" A. Porter, w^ born April, 1845,'
.v..:.,- -; rj V j'iWin Hamilton, Canada. ^ - v ■ ' • » ■ v : ^

: THE CHILDI^ BY irns MARRIAGE WERE:
80, i. Clara J., Born, Feb. 12, 1876, Proviso, Dli . . 7, 0* i
81, ii. Eleanor B., " " Oct. 4, 1878,

Lizzie (B.) Porter died June 28, 1886, Proviso, III.
Married, third, Mrs. Martha Jane fGrosbeckJ Wingate,

daughter of George S. and M^ ( ) Grosbeck, Kan-
kakee. 111., October 25, 1888. ■ ■ • . - ^

Martha J., wife of Irving A. Porter, was bpm December •
2, 1847, in Eagle Bridge, Rensselaer County, N.Y.

There are no children by this marriage.

Sk ' -
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PORTER FAMILY RECORD

SEVENTH GENERATION
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